

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

JERYME MORGAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MINH SCHOTT, TIM VEATH, AND HUDSON MAYNARD,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL A. SCODRO

*Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA D. YOUNT

JED W. GLICKSTEIN

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*71 South Wacker Drive*

*Chicago, IL 60606*

*mscodro@mayerbrown.com*

*312-782-0600*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Morgan’s Disciplinary Proceedings.....	4
B. Morgan’s Federal Lawsuit .....	5
C. The District Court’s Ruling.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. The Lower Courts Are Intractably Divided Over The Rule To Follow In Mixed- Sanctions Cases Like Morgan’s.....	8
A. At Least Three Circuits Do Not Apply The <i>Heck</i> Bar To § 1983 Claims In Mixed-Sanction Cases. ....	9
B. Three Circuits Apply The <i>Heck</i> Bar To § 1983 Claims In Mixed-Sanction Cases. ....	13
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	16
III. This Case Offers An Ideal Vehicle To Answer A Recurring And Important Question. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (Feb. 5, 2019) .....	1a
Appendix B – District Court Mem. and Order (May 16, 2016).....	14a
Appendix C – Court of Appeals Final Judgment (Feb. 5, 2019).....	21a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix D – Affidavit of Jeryme Morgan (Apr. 26, 2016).....	23a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bressman v. Farrier</i> , 498 U.S. 1126 (1991).....	9
<i>Brown v. Marshall</i> , 2009 WL 2905779 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2009) .....	12
<i>Brownlee v. Murphy</i> , 231 F. App'x 642 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Dixon v. Chrans</i> , 101 F.3d 1228 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Dotson v. Wilkinson</i> , 329 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. Lanigan</i> , 2018 WL 4144689 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2018) .....	13
<i>George v. Smith</i> , 507 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Haywood v. Hathaway</i> , 842 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jackson v. Gokey</i> , 2017 WL 1317122 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2017) .....	11
<i>Janusz v. City of Chicago</i> , 832 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	8, 10
<i>Johnson v. Lindon City Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	20
<i>McCaskill v. Caldwell</i> , 2016 WL 908297 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2016) .....	11
<i>McEachin v. Selsky</i> , 225 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984) .....	18
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) .....	3, 10, 16
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peralta v. Vasquez</i> , 467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollard v. Romero</i> , 2008 WL 1826187 (D. Colo. Apr. 23, 2008) .....	12
<i>Portley-El v. Brill</i> , 288 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	2, 9, 15
<i>Read v. Calabrese</i> , 2013 WL 5506344 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013) .....	11
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	18
<i>Riddick v. Semple</i> , 2019 WL 203118 (D. Conn. Jan. 15, 2019) .....	11
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	18
<i>Sheldon v. Hundley</i> , 83 F.3d 231 (8th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Skinner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 584 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Slack v. Jones</i> , 348 F. App’x 361 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Smith v. Villapando</i> , 286 F. App’x 682 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Thore v. Howe</i> , 466 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	3, 16, 17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
20 Ill. Admin. Code 504.130.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nancy J. King & Suzanna Sherry, <i>Habeas Corpus &amp; State Sentencing Reform: A Story of Unintended Consequences</i> , 58 Duke L.J. 1, 33–34 (2008).....	16
Brian R. Means, Federal Habeas Manual § 2:17 (2019 ed.).....	16
Reply in Support of Certiorari, <i>Jones v. Peralta</i> , No. 06-1307, 2007 WL 1702106 (June 11, 2007).....	20
